VILLAGE OF RED HOOK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

September 26, 2005

Present: Chairman Brent Kovalchik; Co-chairman George Beekman; Member Cliff
Gubler; Member Victor Behoriam; Member Paul Duntz

Absent: None

Chairman Kovalchik opens the meeting at 7:30 PM and gives a brief review of the
August meeting for those who could not attend.

Chairman Kovalchik brings forth the minutes of the August 29, 2005 meeting for
consideration. Mr. Kovalchik moves that the minutes be accepted as written. Member
CIliff Gubler seconds this motion and all vote in favor.

THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 29, 2005 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING ARE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN.

Applicant #1
Lisa Kahn 30 Phillips Street Two Area Variances
Grid #25-6272-10-251706-0000

Chairman Kovalchik states the two area variances that are being requested and reads the
following from the Village of Red Hook Code:

1) Section 200-9-D-(6) - the required 25 foot rear setback in the R10,000 zone

2) Section 200-9-D-(7) - the required 15 foot side setback in the R10,000 zone.

Lisa Kahn is invited to come forward and explain her request. She shows pictures of the
existing garage, which is only 37” from the boundary on the side (grandfathered) and
nearly to the boundary in the rear (grandfathered). Ms. Kahn explains the garage is in
poor condition and she wishes to demolish the existing garage and build a slightly larger
one, which is why she is requesting the two variances. Chairman Kovalchik asks what the
material of the garage will be and is told it will be wood. Member Behoriam asks if the
survey presented is stamped. The survey is stamped but the proposed garage is
handrawn. Chairman Kovalchik asks the Board if they consider the application complete.
The board members decide that the application is complete and the hearing can proceed.
It is noted that the existing blacktop prevents moving the proposed garage forward. The
proposed garage will have electricity in it. Therefore, it will have to meet all New York
State Building codes. Co-chairman Beekman then reviews the SEQR form, point by
point, which will apply to both variances. No problems are found. This application is
assigned a Negative Declaration and the SEQR form is signed by the applicant and co-
chairman. Chairman Kovalchik then reads the definition of an area variance from The
Guide to Planning and Zoning Laws of New York State, Section 7-712-1b and the tests
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for Area Variances, Section 7-712b-3(a)(b)(c). Chairman Kovalchik opens the meeting
for public comment. Donald Douris, 32 Phillips Street, states he has no objection to the
requested variances. There being no further public comment, the period of public
comment is closed. Member CIiff Gubler asks the applicants to consider increasing the
rear setback from 1 foot to 5 feet. Doug Weaver, Superior Sanitation, who will be doing
the proposed work, states that is possible for him to do. Lisa Kahn agrees that the
increase would be agreeable to her. The Board then reviews the tests for area variances:
1) undesirable change in neighborhood character - all Board members state - No

2) alternative cure sought - Member Behoriam, Yes - all other Board members - No

3) substantiality - all Board members state - Yes

4) adverse effect or impact - all Board members state - No

5) not self-created - 3 Board members - No 2 Board members - Yes

Chairman Kovalchik moves to approve a rear yard setback for a garage to be located at
30 Phillips from 25 feet to 5 feet with the following stipulations: (1) all New York State
Building, Health & Fire codes be observed; (2) 1 story maximum height; (3) a new
survey must be submitted. Member Gubler seconds this motion and all vote in favor.

THE REAR YARD SETBACK VARIANCE FROM 25 FEET TO 5 FEET FOR A
GARAGE TO BE LOCATED AT 30 PHILLIPS STREET IS GRANTED WITH
STIPULATIONS.

The Board then moves to consider the side setback variance requested by Lisa Kahn.
Member Gubler asks if this setback could be increased to 5 feet from the present 37
inches. Ms. Kahn and Doug Weaver agree this is possible. The Board then reviews the
tests for Area Variances:

1) undesirable change in neighborhood character - all Board members state - No

2) alternative cure sought - all Board members state - No

3) substantiality - all Board members state - Yes

4) adverse effect or impact - all Board members state - No

5) not self-created - all Board members state - Yes

Chairman Kovalchik moves to approve the side setback application for a garage to be
located at 30 Phillips Street from 15 feet to 5 feet with the following stipulations: 1)
all New York State Building, Health and Fire codes be observed; 2) 1 story in height; (3)
corners marked on the new survey. CIiff Gubler seconds this motion and all vote in
favor.

THE SIDE YARD SETBACK VARIANCE FROM 15 FEET TO 5 FEET FOR A

GARAGE TO BE LOCATED AT 30 PHILLIPS STREET IS GRANTED WITH
STIPULATIONS.

Village of Red Hook Zoning Board of Appeals  September 26, 2005 Page 3



Applicant #2
Daniel Wheeler 24 Prince Street Area Variance
Grid #25-6272-342714-0000

This application is for a rear area variance. Mr. Wheeler approaches the Board and asks

to amend his application from requesting 0 feet setback to a 2 feet setback which is

existing

(grandfathered). He states he wishes to enlarge his 8’ x 12° shed to 12’ x 20” which will

be within his allowed lot coverage. He further states that his side yard setback will be the

required 15 feet and that he will withdraw his area variance for a garage, previously

approved. Member Duntz asks the height of the proposed shed and is told 16 feet. The

proposed shed will have electricity, be set on patio blocks and will not have a second

floor. Co-chairman Beekman then reviews the Short Form EAF point by point. No

problems are identified and the proposed project is given a Negative Declaration.

Chairman Kovalchik opens the meeting for public comment. There is none and the

period of public comment is closed. Chairman Kovalchik then goes through the tests for

an Area Variance:

1) undesirable change in neighborhood character - all board members state - No

2) alternative cure sought - Member Behoriam notes that it is 60% larger and asks for a
way to mitigate. It is eventually agreed that the setback should
be increased from current 2 feet to 4 feet.

3) Substantiality - all board members state - Yes

4) adverse effect or impact - Member Behoriam - Yes; all other board members - No

5) not self-created - all board members state - Yes

Chairman Kovalchik moves to grant a rear area variance from 25 feet to 4 feet to 24
Prince Street for a new shed with the following stipulations: 1) must meet all New York
State Building, Health and Fire codes; 2) a letter must be submitted to Zoning
Enforcement Officer Sam Harkins withdrawing the previously granted variance for a
garage that was never built. Member Gubler seconds this motion and all vote in favor.

AN AREA VARIANCE FOR 24 PRINCE STREET REDUCING THE REAR
SETBACK FROM 25 FEET TO 4 FEET FOR THE ERECTION OF A SHED IS
GRANTED.

Chairman Kovalchik moves to adjourn the meeting at 8:45 PM. Member Duntz seconds
this motion and all vote in favor.

THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2005 MEETING OF THE VILLAGE OF RED HOOK ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS IS ADJOURNED AT 8:45 PM
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Respectfully submitted,

Village of Red Hook
Susan P. Nandor, Secretary
Planning & Zoning



